COMPETITION TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. The name of the Competition is "2024 Academic Integrity Awareness Week Competition".
- The Promoter of the Competition is the University of Adelaide (ABN: 61 249 878 937 and CRICOS Number: 00123M) North Terrace, Adelaide, South Australia, 5005, telephone +61 8 8313 7511 ("the Promoter" and "the University").
- 3. The Competition commences on 16 September 2024 at 9am ACST and closes on Friday 11 October 2024 at 4pm ACST ("Competition Period").
- 4. Information on how to enter the Competition and about the prize forms part of the Terms and Conditions. Participation in the Competition is deemed to be acceptance of these Terms and Conditions.

Eligible Entrants

- 5. Eligible Entrants are students at the University of Adelaide enrolled in at least one course in Semester 2 2024 provided that they are not, at any time during the Competition period:
 - a. Employed in Student Academic Skills, Division of Academic and Student Engagement at the University of Adelaide;
 - b. A member of the Council of the University of Adelaide; or
 - c. the Chancellor, Vice-Chancellor or a Deputy Vice-Chancellor of the University Adelaide.

Entry and Selection of Winners

- 6. To enter, during the Competition Period, Eligible Entrants must submit an Entry by:
 - a. Registering online, entering the data requested (that is, their full name, University of Adelaide Student Identification Number, their program of study and University of Adelaide email address); and
 - b. Attending a face-to-face or online workshop.
- 7. Eligible Entrants are responsible for ensuring that they complete their details correctly.
- 8. While Eligible Entrants may register for more than one workshop, only one Entry is permitted per Eligible Entrant. Eligible Entrants who submit more than one Entry will be disqualified from the Competition.
- 9. The Winner will be drawn randomly via a Google Random Number Generator from the Entries received from Eligible Entrants during the Competition Period. The first Entry drawn that is made in accordance with these Competition Terms and Conditions will be the winning Entry. The draw will take place at Level 3, Room 347E Barr Smith South, University of Adelaide, North Terrace, Adelaide SA 5005 on Monday 14 October 2024 at 2pm ACST.
- 10. The University will then confirm the Winner's full name and student identification number against the University's records and that they are an Eligible Entrant.
- 11. Any Entry that is made on the behalf of a third party will be invalid, unless the Eligible Entrant requires the assistance of a third party to enter due to a disability.
- 12. The University accepts no responsibility for any late, lost or misdirected Entries including but not limited to inconsistencies or mistakes in an Eligible Entrant's contact details provided to the

- 22. The University reserves the right to change these Terms and Conditions. If any changes are made the University will notify the public via its website.
- 23. Upon entry into the Competition each Eligible Entrant gives permission for the use of personal data and information by the University, which will be used by the Promoter for the purposes of conducting this Competition. This information will be used and retained in accordance with the University's Privacy Policy, available here: <u>www.adelaide.edu.au/policies/62</u>.
- 24. Upon entry into the Competition each Eligible Entrant gives permission for (a) their name; (b) their program of study; and (c) their image (including but not limited to a photo being taken by the University for publicity purposes) being made public, including in Student News and the UofA Instagram account.

25. pcc6-1.4T(u)-0.7 (d)-0.7 (i)t96 0 Td**0** T(i) cssis